PATENTS	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Plea	ise record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying partytics):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Arnold T.M. Telkamp, Richard G.T. Fierkens	Name: FiTel Innovations
	Internal Address:
Additional name (s) of convexing party (iex) attached. Acc XX no	31.
3. Nature of Conveyance:	88
XXAssignment Merger	Succt Address: Helhoek 30
Security Agreement	6923 PE, Groessen
Dother	Cuy The Netherlands 711
Execution Date: April 26, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XXV0
4 Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is. April 26, 1999
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 06-02-19
1.00 21-2511	
09315354	
Additional numbers	attached? Yes 🖾 10105230
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Harry M. Weiss & Associates, P	. C.
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
	Enclosed
	Authorized to be changed to deposit account
Street Address: 4204 N. Brown Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
City: Scottsdale State: AZ ZW 85251	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the minimal to the second of the minimal to the second of t	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document	1
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet 3
999 197000 1981 A0000052 - 69315354	3
61 40.00 OP	
to not octaco	,
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet infor	
Commissioner of Pate Box A sig Washington,	mments
Public builden reporting for this sample cover the document to be recorded, including time for reviewin and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of the D.C. 2023, and to the Office of Management and Bud W. American (See 2022).	ret is estimated to average about 30 minutes per ig the document and gathering the data needed. Send comments regarding this builden estimate

REEL: 009981 FRAME: 0349

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, ARNOLD T.M. TELKAMP AND RICHARD G.T. FIERKENS, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto FITEL INNOVATIONS, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America in and to certain inventions relating to improvements in "TOOL DRIVE APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USE THEREOF" described, illustrated and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, executed by us of even date herewith, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to Letters Patent which may be issued upon said application, and upon any division, extension, continuation or reissue thereof.

We also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said, FITEL INNOVATIONS, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and we further authorize said FITEL INNOVATIONS to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

We hereby authorize and request the Assistant Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon the aforesaid application, division, extension, continuation or reissue, to FITEL INNOVATIONS for the sole use and behoof of said FITEL INNOVATIONS, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made, and we hereby authorize and request the equivalent authorities in foreign

PATENT REEL: 009981 FRAME: 0350 countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to said FITEL INNOVATIONS.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said FITEL INNOVATIONS but at its expense, sign all papers take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in all countries and for vesting title thereto in said FITEL INNOVATIONS, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with said FITEL INNOVATIONS, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

RECORDED: 05/10/1999

Dated: <u>APRIL 26, 1999</u>

Dated: <u>APRIL 26, 1999</u>

FIERKENS

PATENT REEL: 009981 FRAME: 0351